
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

INVESTIGATING THE SUCCESSFUL FACTORS 
OF TELE-VISIT SYSTEM IN MALAYSIA PRISON 

NOR DIANA BINTI AHMAD 

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the degree of 

Master of Science in Information Technology 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

November 2009 



ABSTRACT 

This research attempted to investigate the successful factors of Tele-Visit System in four 

of Malaysia Prison which is Kajang Prison, Pulau Pinang Prison, Simpang Renggam 

Prison and Taiping Prison. This paper also will be discussing on the success 

implementation of Video Conference Technology in the world as well as Malaysia. The 

focus group here will be the inmates' family and prison officer. Focus groups are using 

increasingly in general practice research, especially where a qualitative method is 

required to answer the entire questionnaire and interviews session. The research is to 

examine the key factors that influence the successful usage of the Tele-Visit System. 

This research will examine the awareness level of respondents towards the existing Tele-

Visit System. This research also will identify whether Tele-Visit system has improvised 

the visiting system in Malaysia Prison. We conclude that here we can see that how 

effective that this Tele-Visit can go and can be enhance to other institutions. 

11 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

BISMILLAHHIRAHMANIRRAHIM 

First and foremost, I would like to thank Almighty God, Allahsubahanawataallah for His 
Mercy and Compassion, prayer and peace is upon His Prophet Muhammad that enables 
me to complete this independent study, Alhamdulilah. 

Next my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation goes to my supervisor Prof Madya 
Mardziah binti Hj. Hashim for giving me valuable guidance which without her 
commitment, valuable feedback and timely counsel toward this independent study could 
not be completed. 

A very special thank is due to Julaiha Juwaini for helping and giving me full support in 
the preparation of this independent study. Thank you for your concern. 

Most of all, I owe my thanks to my family, lovely husband Muhammad Bukhairi Bin 
Mad Johor and my families for the encouragement and support, for always being there to 
provide those precious words of encouragement when I needed them the most. Finally to 
my entire friends, Prison Staffs, IT Department staffs, and those who were involved in 
helping me in prepare this dissertation until it is completed. 

Thank you very much 

i i i 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 
1.7 
1.8 

Introduction 
Background of Study 
Research Problem 
Research Question 
Research Objective 
Scope of The Research 
Contribution And Novelty 
Organization of The Research 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 
2.2 

Introduction 
Pertinent Terminologies 

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION 
ABSTRACT ii 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 
LIST OF TABLES vii 
LIST OF FIGURES vii i 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix 

1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
4 

6 
6 

2.2.1 Tele-Conferencing 7 
2.2.2 Video Conference 8 

2.3 The Successful Implementation of Video Conference 10 
2.3.1 Tele-Visit in Singapore Prison Department 10 
2.3.2 Alberta Tele-health 11 
2.3.3 Video Conference in Education Sector 13 
2.3.4 Video Conference in Court 15 
2.3.5 Tele-presence 16 

2.4 Advantages and Disadvantages of Video-Conference 17 
2.5 Benefit of Video Conference 18 
2.6 Issues in Video Conference Implementation 19 
2.7 Limitations of Video Conference 21 
2.8 Conclusion 21 

CHAPTER 3: BACKGROUND OF ORGANIZATION 
3.1 Introduction 22 
3.2 History of Prisons in Malaysia 22 
3.3 History of Its Establishment 23 
3.4 Organization Chart 25 
3.5 Location of Prison in Malaysia 26 
3.6 Logo 26 
3.7 Type of Detention Centre in Malaysia 28 

3.7.1 Prison 28 
3.7.2 Henry Gurney School (SHG) 28 
3.7.3 Detention Centre (ISA) 29 

IV 



3.8 

3.9 

3.10 
3.11 

3.12 

.PTE1 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 

4.6 

PTEI 
5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 

5.5 

3.7.4 Rehabilitation Center (PPA) 
Classification of Inmates in Malaysia Prison 
3.8.1 Remand Prisoners 
3.8.2 Convicted Prisoners 
3.8.3 Juvenile Delinquents 
3.8.4 Detainees 
3.8.5 Foreign Prisoners 
3.8.6 Terminal Prisoners 
3.8.7 Imprisonment for Life 
3.8.8 Life Imprisonment 
3.8.9 Detention at Pleasure of the 

Sultan/Governor/Yang Di-Pertuan Agong 
Guidelines for Visits of Prisoners 
3.9.1 Purpose of Visit 
3.9.2 Definition 
3.9.3 Visiting Cards 
3.9.4 Pre-scheduled Visits System 
3.9.5 Types of Visits 
Tele-Visit System in Kajang Prison 
Data on Population Of Inmates 
3.11.1 Total Population of Inmates in prison base on 

gender 
3.11.2 Total Population of Inmates In Prison Based On 

Institution 
3.11.3 Percentage of inmates that received visitors in 

prison 
Conclusion 

El 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
Introduction 
Research Approach 
Research Method 
Research Design 
Research Model 
4.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM) 
4.5.2 Instrument 
4.5.3 Sampling 
Conclusion 

i 5: ANALYSIS AND FINDING 
Introduction 
Questionnaire 
Data Analysis 
Demographic Profile 
5.4.1 Sampling 

Result 
5.5.1 Part B: To identify the awareness level of 

respondents 

29 
29 
29 
30 
30 
30 
31 
31 
31 
31 
31 

32 
32 
32 
32 
33 
33 
36 
40 
40 

42 

45 

46 

47 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
58 
58 
60 

61 
61 
61 
62 
64 

70 
70 

V 


