# **UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA**

# INVESTIGATING THE SUCCESSFUL FACTORS OF TELE-VISIT SYSTEM IN MALAYSIA PRISON

# NOR DIANA BINTI AHMAD

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

November 2009

#### ABSTRACT

This research attempted to investigate the successful factors of Tele-Visit System in four of Malaysia Prison which is Kajang Prison, Pulau Pinang Prison, Simpang Renggam Prison and Taiping Prison. This paper also will be discussing on the success implementation of Video Conference Technology in the world as well as Malaysia. The focus group here will be the inmates' family and prison officer. Focus groups are using increasingly in general practice research, especially where a qualitative method is required to answer the entire questionnaire and interviews session. The research is to examine the key factors that influence the successful usage of the Tele-Visit System. This research also will identify whether Tele-Visit system has improvised the visiting system in Malaysia Prison. We conclude that here we can see that how effective that this Tele-Visit can go and can be enhance to other institutions.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

#### BISMILLAHHIRAHMANIRRAHIM

First and foremost, I would like to thank Almighty God, Allahsubahanawataallah for His Mercy and Compassion, prayer and peace is upon His Prophet Muhammad that enables me to complete this independent study, Alhamdulilah.

Next my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation goes to my supervisor Prof Madya Mardziah binti Hj. Hashim for giving me valuable guidance which without her commitment, valuable feedback and timely counsel toward this independent study could not be completed.

A very special thank is due to Julaiha Juwaini for helping and giving me full support in the preparation of this independent study. Thank you for your concern.

Most of all, I owe my thanks to my family, lovely husband Muhammad Bukhairi Bin Mad Johor and my families for the encouragement and support, for always being there to provide those precious words of encouragement when I needed them the most. Finally to my entire friends, Prison Staffs, IT Department staffs, and those who were involved in helping me in prepare this dissertation until it is completed.

Thank you very much

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	ATE'S DECLARATION	
ABSTRA	CT	ii
	VLEDGEMENT	iii
	OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF 7		vi
LIST OF	FIGURES	vii
LIST OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	ix
CHAPTE	R 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	2
1.3	Research Problem	2 3 3
1.4	Research Question	
1.5	Research Objective	4
1.6	Scope of The Research	4
1.7	Contribution And Novelty	4
1.8	Organization of The Research	4
CHAPTE	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Pertinent Terminologies	6
	2.2.1 Tele-Conferencing	7
	2.2.2 Video Conference	8
2.3	The Successful Implementation of Video Conference	10
	2.3.1 Tele-Visit in Singapore Prison Department	10
	2.3.2 Alberta Tele-health	11
	2.3.3 Video Conference in Education Sector	13
	2.3.4 Video Conference in Court	15
	2.3.5 Tele-presence	16
2.4	Advantages and Disadvantages of Video-Conference	17
2.5	Benefit of Video Conference	18
2.6	Issues in Video Conference Implementation	19
2.7	Limitations of Video Conference	21
2.8	Conclusion	21
CHAPTE	R 3: BACKGROUND OF ORGANIZATION	
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	History of Prisons in Malaysia	22
3.3	History of Its Establishment	23
3.4	Organization Chart	25
3.5	Location of Prison in Malaysia	26
3.6	Logo	26
3.7	Type of Detention Centre in Malaysia	28
	3.7.1 Prison	28
	3.7.2 Henry Gurney School (SHG)	28
	3.7.3 Detention Centre (ISA)	29

	3.7.4 Rehabilitation Center (PPA)	29	
3.8	Classification of Inmates in Malaysia Prison	29	
	3.8.1 Remand Prisoners	29	
	3.8.2 Convicted Prisoners	30	
	3.8.3 Juvenile Delinquents	30	
	3.8.4 Detainees	30	
	3.8.5 Foreign Prisoners	31	
	3.8.6 Terminal Prisoners	31	
	3.8.7 Imprisonment for Life	31	
	3.8.8 Life Imprisonment	31	
	3.8.9 Detention at Pleasure of the	31	
	Sultan/Governor/Yang Di-Pertuan Agong	-	
3.9	Guidelines for Visits of Prisoners	32	
0.17	3.9.1 Purpose of Visit	32	
	3.9.2 Definition	32	
	3.9.3 Visiting Cards	32	
	3.9.4 Pre-scheduled Visits System	33	
	3.9.5 Types of Visits	33	
3.10	Tele-Visit System in Kajang Prison	36	
3.11	Data on Population Of Inmates	40	
	3.11.1 Total Population of Inmates in prison base on	40	
	gender		
	3.11.2 Total Population of Inmates In Prison Based On	42	
	Institution		
	3.11.3 Percentage of inmates that received visitors in	45	
	prison		
3.12	Conclusion	46	
.PTE1	El 4: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
4.1	Introduction	47	
4.2	Research Approach	49	
4.3	Research Method	50	
4.4	Research Design	51	
4.5	Research Model	52	
	4.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)	53	
	4.5.2 Instrument	58	
	4.5.3 Sampling	58	
4.6	Conclusion	60	
PTEI	5: ANALYSIS AND FINDING		
5.1	Introduction	61	
5.2	Questionnaire	61	
5.3	Data Analysis	61	
5.4	Demographic Profile	62	
	5.4.1 Sampling	64	
5.5	Result	70	
	5.5.1 Part B: To identify the awareness level of	70	
	respondents		